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RECEIVED 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
ON GRIEVANCES AND DISCIPLINE OF 

THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO 

SEP f 7 2014 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
ON GRIEVANCES & DISCIPLINE In re: 

Complaint against 

Mattheuw William Oberholtzer, 
Attorney Registration No. 0041239 
1075 Bellflower Road NW 
Minerva, OH 44657-9712 

Respondent, 

Disciplinary Counsel 
250 Civic Center Drive, Suite 325 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-7411 

Relator. 

14-0 i5 .i. 
No·----------------~----

COMPLAINT AND CERTIFICATE 

(Rule V of the Supreme Court Rules for 
the Government of the Bar of Ohio.) 

Now comes the relator and alleges that Mattheuw William Oberholtzer, an attorney-at-

law duly admitted to the practice of law in the state of Ohio, is guilty of the following 

misconduct: 

I. Respondent, Mattheuw William Oberholtzer, was admitted to the practice of law in the 

state of Ohio on May 8, 1989. Respondent is subject to the Code of Professional 

Responsibility, the Rules of Professional Conduct and the Rules for the Government of 

the Bar of Ohio. 

2. On September 4, 2013, the Supreme Court of Ohio suspended respondent from the 

practice oflaw for one year. with the entire year stayed provided that respondent comply 

with certain conditions. Disciplinary Counsel v. Oberholtzer, 2013-0hio-3706. 

3. On February 25,2014, the Court found respondent in contempt of its previous order, 

revoked the previous stay in his case and suspended respondent from the practice of law 
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until he paid Board costs and accrued interest, and his application for reinstatement had 

been granted by the Court. Disciplinary Counsel v. Oberholtzer, 138 Ohio St. 3d 1242, 

2014-0hio-647. 

4. On March 4, 2014, pursuant to Gov. BarR. V (6a)(B)(l), the Supreme Court issued an 

interim default suspension against respondent, which arose out relator's second formal 

complaint against him. Disciplinary Counsel v. Mattheuw Oberholtzer, Case No. 2014-

0135. Respondent currently remains suspended from the practice oflaw. 

5. Beginning in March 2013, respondent represented the defendant, John Shirc1iff, in a 

matter pending before the Columbiana County Court of Common Pleas. National 

Collegiate Loan Trust v. Shire/iff, Case No. 2013 CV 00032. 

6. On March 28, 2013, the court scheduled a telephone conference in the matter for 

Wednesday, April17, 2013 at 9:30AM. Notice of the telephone conference was 

provided to respondent. Respondent did not participate in the Aprill7, 2013 conference. 

7. Following the April17, 2013 telephone conference, the court issued a judgment entry 

setting forth the trial schedule in the matter. A final pretrial was scheduled in the matter 

for Friday, September 27, 2013, and a bench trial was scheduled for Wednesday, October 

9, 2013. The entry was served upon respondent. 

8. On May 13. 2013, counsel for the plaintiff served respondent with Plaintiff's First Set of 

Interrogatories, Requests for Admissions and Requests for Production of Documents. 

Respondent did not reply to the discovery requests on Shircliff's behalf. 

9. On September 27,2013, respondent failed to appear at the pretrial on the defendant's 

behalf. Upon review of the file, Judge Scott Washam discovered that respondent had not 

participated in the telephone conference where the pretrial and trial dates had been 
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scheduled and advised plaintiffs counsel, Richard Montgomery, that a telephone 

conference would be scheduled for the following week. 

I 0. Following the pretrial, Judge Washam requested that his bailiff contact respondent 

regarding his failure to appear at the final pretrial. The bailiff telephoned respondent, 

leaving him a message to return her call. Respondent did not return the bailiffs call. 

11. A telephone conference was held on October 8, 2013. Respondent did not participate in 

the telephone conference. At that time, Judge Washam continued the October 91
h trial 

and noted that respondent had not participated in the conference despite receiving notice 

of the conference. 

12. Following the pretrial, Judge Washam attempted to reach respondent. The voice mail 

recording at the number called by Judge Washam indicated that it was respondent's 

number. Judge Washam left a message for respondent to call his bailiff immediately; 

respondent did not return the judge's call. 

13. On November 22,2013, the plaintiff filed Plaintiff's Motion for Summary Judgment and 

served respondent with a copy of the motion. Respondent did not reply to the motion on 

Shircliff's behalf. The court granted the motion for summary judgment on December 10, 

2013, awarding the plaintiff$40, 751.42 plus interest. 

14. On November 8, 2013, relator forwarded a letter of inquiry regarding Judge Washam's 

grievance to respondent by certified mail at the business address provided to the Attorney 

Registration Office, 116 Cleveland Avenue N.W., Courtyard Centre, Suite 650, Canton, 

Ohio 44702-1724. Relator· s letter was returned to relator's office marked "unclaimed." 

15. On December 6, 2013, relator's investigator attempted to hand-deliver relator's letter of 

inquiry to respondent at the business address. The door at respondent's office was locked 
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and a note was taped to the door advising that mail should be delivered to 1065 

Bellflower Road NW, Minerva, Ohio 44657. 

16. Relator's investigator attempted to hand-deliver the letter of inquiry to the Bellflower 

Road address. Because there was no answer at the address, relator's investigator taped 

the letter of inquiry to the front door. Respondent did not reply to relator's letter. 

17. On January 22, 2014, relator sent a second letter of inquiry to respondent by certified 

mail at the Bellflower Road address. The letter was returned to relator's office marked 

"unclaimed." 

18. On February 20, 2014, relator sent the second letter of inquiry to respondent by regular 

U.S. Mail at the Bellflower Road address; relator's letter was not returned to relator's 

office. Respondent did not reply to relator's letter. 

19. Respondent's conduct violated the Ohio Rules of Professional Conduct, specifically, 

Rule 1.3 [a lawyer shall act with reasonable diligence and promptness in representing a 

client]; Rule 8.4 (d) [it is professional misconduct for a lawyer to engage in conduct that 

it prejudicial to the administration of justice]; and, Rule 8.1 (b) [a lawyer shall not, in 

response to a demand for information from a disciplinary authority, knowingly fail to 

respond] as well as Gov. BarR. V (4)(G) (no lawyer shall neglect or refuse to assist or 

testify in an investigation or hearing]. 
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CONCLUSION 

Wherefore, pursuant to Gov. BarR. V, the Code of Professional Responsibility and Rules 

of Professional Conduct, relator alleges that respondent is chargeable with misconduct; therefore, 

relator requests that respondent be disciplined pursuant to Rule V of the Rules of the 

Government of the Bar of Ohio. 

~ cy SOIOChk BeCkDllli1(0063306) 
Assistant Disciplinary Counsel 
Office of Disciplinary Counsel of 

The Supreme Court of Ohio 
250 Civic Center Drive, Suite 325 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-7411 
Telephone (614) 461-0256 
Facsimile (614) 461-7205 
scott.drexel@sc.ohio.gov 
stacy.beckman@sc.ohio.gov 
Counsel for Relator 
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CERTIFICATE 

The undersigned, Scott J. Drexel, Disciplinary Counsel, of the Office of Disciplinary 

Counsel of the Supreme Court of Ohio hereby certifies that Stacy Solochek Beckman is duly 

authorized to represent relator in the premises and has accepted the responsibility of prosecuting 

the complaint to its conclusion. After investigation, relator believes reasonable cause exists to 

warrant a hearing on such complaint. 

Dated: September 17, 2014 

Gov. Bar R. V ( 4)(1) Requirements for Filing a Complaint. 

( 1) Definition. "Complaint" means a formal written allegation of misconduct or mental 
illness of a person designated as the respondent. 

* * * 
(7) Complaint Filed by Certified Grievance Committee. Six copies of all complaints shall be 
filed with the Secretary of the Board. Complaints filed by a Certified Grievance Committee shall 
be filed in the na_me of the committee as relator. The complaint shall not be accepted for filing 
unless signed by one or more attorneys admitted to the practice of law in Ohio, who shall be 
counsel for the relator. The complaint shall be accompanied by a written certification, signed by 
the president, secretary, or chair of the Certified Grievance Committee, that the counsel are 
authorized to represent the relator in the action and have accepted the responsibility of 
prosecuting the complaint to conclusion. The certification shall constitute the authorization of 
the counsel to represent the relator in the action as fully and completely as if designated and 
appointed by order of the Supreme Court with all the privileges and immunities of an officer of 
the Supreme Court. The complaint also may be signed by the grievant. 
(8) Complaint Filed by Disciplinary Counsel. Six copies of all complaints shall be filed with 
the Secretary of the Board. Complaints filed by the Disciplinary Counsel shall be filed in the 
name of the Disciplinary Counsel as relator. 
(9) Service. Upon the filing of a complaint with the Secretary of the Board, the relator shall 
forward a copy of the complaint to the Disciplinary Counsel, the Certified Grievance Committee 
of the Ohio State Bar Association, the local bar association, and any Certified Grievance 
Committee serving the county or counties in which the respondent resides and maintains an 
office and for the county from which the complaint arose. 
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